October 6, 2014

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

NO ITEMS.



October 6, 2014

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

1. Discussion of three (3) proposals received for solid waste
collection services north of Yellow River.

2. Discussion of implementation of countywide 700/800 MHz
Trunked Emergency Communication System capital project in
conjunction with Escambia County.

3. Discussion of Chumuckla Athletic Association Redneck Run
using CR182, Webb Landing and Gin Road on Saturday,
November 1, 2014 beginning at 6:00 a.m.

4. Recommend use of the South Service Center for overflow
parking for the Gulf Breeze Zoo Boo at the Zoo event on
October 18 and 19, 2014.

5. Discussion of annual Navarre Krewe of Jesters Mardi Gras
parade on Navarre Beach Saturday, February 7, 2015.

6. Discussion of waiver of nuisance noise ordinance
requirements for entertainment at VFW Post 4407 at 1783
Abercrombie Road until 10:00 p.m. Saturday, November 1, 2014
for 13th Annual Bear’s Toys for Tots Poker Run.

7. Discussion of cancellation of the November 24, 2014 and
December 22, 2014 Committee-of-the~Whole meetings and
November 27, 2014 and December 25, 2014 reqular meetings
due to observance of Thanksgiving and Christmas holidays.

8. Presentation on 2014 Annual Update to Local Mitigation
Strategy and Flood Mitigation Plans.

9. INFO ONLY: Public Hearing items scheduled for 9:30 a.m.
Thursday, October 9, 2014: None
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Commissioners
FROM: Hunter Walker, County Administrator
DATE: October 2, 2014

SUBJECT: Northend Solid Waste Franchise Bids

Attached is summary or matrix of the bids received for solid waste
collection in Franchise Area 1 (north of CR182); Franchise Area 2
(south of CR182); and consolidation of Areas 1 and 2.

The County received three (3) bid packages from Waste Pro of
Florida, Waste Management, Inc., and Emerald Coast Utility Authority
(ECUA) . You will note that the ECUA bid is significantly lower for
residents all three areas and is below the current rates of Waste
Pro and Waste Management in the two (2) southend franchise areas.

This matter will be on the agenda for the October 6, 2015 Committee-
of-the-Whole meeting.

(850-983-1877 Voice 4 850-983-1856 Fax) ¢ http://www.santarosa.fl.gov



Santa Rosa County FRANCHISE AREA 1 September 30, 2014
Request for Proposals Pricing Schedule
Solid Waste Services (North of Hwy 182 boundary line)
Servic
Choi'c: Service ECUA WASTE PRO WASTE MANAGEMENT
 65GAL 95 GAL 65GAL | 95GAL 65 GAL 95 GAL
2 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-
weekly. White goods / Bulk Items on demand. $85.35 $85.35
1 includes mandatory side door pick-up for $46.38 $47.88 $7 7.85 $77.85 $90,00 $90.00
handicapped. a :
Alternative -Recycling ever otherweek -
1 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-
weekly. White goods / Bulk items on demand. §71.79 $71.79
2 Includes mandatory side door pick-up for $45.24 $46.74 $64'29 $64.29 $77.16 $77.16
handicapped. ) )
Alternative -Recycling ever other week
- Ancillary Cost (A-1, A-2 & A-3)
May be requested by customer ~ cost specified
shall reflect add-on cost to Options 14& 2 above
Side Door Collection : garbage — recycie — Non- Service
A-1 handicap Choice 1 $69.90 $69.90 $27.00 $27.00 $18.00 $18.00
Service
Choice 2 $69.90 $69.90 $15.00 $15.00 $12.00 $12.00
Additional standard barrel(s) (if requested) Cost Service
A-2 should reflect additional fee per barrel. Choice 1 $9.39 $9.39 $6.00 $6.00 $15.00 $15.00
Service
Choice 2 $9.39 $9.39 $6.00 $6.00 $15.00 $15.00
Bear resistant barrel(s) (If requested) Cost should Service
A-3 reflect additional fee per barrel. Choice 1 $12.00 $12.00 525.00 525.00 318.00 $18.00
Service
12. . K X
Choice2 | 1200 $12.00 $25.00 $25.00 $18.00 $18.00




Santa Rosa County FRANCHISE AREA 2 September 30, 2014

Request for Proposal Pricing Schedule
Solid Waste Services {South of Hwy 182 boundary line)
Servi
ervice Service ECUA WASTE PRO WASTE MANAGEMENT
Choice i
e B - 65 GAL 95 GAL 65 GAL 95 GAL 65 GAL 95 GAL
2 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-
weekly. White goods / Bulk items on demand. $63.30 $63.30
1 Inciudes mandatory side door pick-up for $48.15 $49.65 85 87 20 85 8l 2 $79.32 $79.32
handicapped - ! )
) _ﬁlggrryative - Recycling ever other week.
1 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-
weekly. White goods / Bulk Items on demand. $54.75 $54.75
2 Includes mandatory side door pick-up for $44.28 $45.06 s 9'65 $49f 65 $66.48 $66.48
handicapped. ’ )
444444444444444 Alternatlyg - Recycling ever other week.
Ancillary Cost (A-1, A-2 & A-3)
May be requested by customer - cost specified shali
reflect add-on cost to Options 1 & 2 above.
Side Door Coilection : garbage - recycle — Non- Service
- .9 8 . X .
A-1 handicap Cholce 1 $69.90 $69.90 $27.00 $27.00 $18.00 $18.00
Service
Choice 2 $69.90 $69.90 $15.00 $15.00 $12.00 $12.00
Additionai standard barrel(s) (if requested) Cost Service
- 9.39 . . K K
A-2 should reflect additionai fee per barrel. Cholce 1 %93 $9.39 $6.00 $6.00 $15.00 $15.00
Service
Choice 2 $9.39 $9.39 $6.00 $6.00 $15.00 $15.00
Bear resistant barrel{s) {if requested) Cost should Service
- .0 12, X . X
A-3 reflect additional fee per barrel. Cholce 1 312.00 512.00 $25.00 $25.00 $18.00 $18.00
Service
Cholce 2 $12.00 $12.00 $25.00 $25.00 $18.00 $18.00

e




Santa Rosa County FRANCHISE AREAS 1 And 2 September 30, 2014
Request for Proposals Pricing Schedule
Solid Waste Services (Areas 1 And 2 on Attachment 1)
Servi
C:ois: Service ECUA WASTE PRO WASTE MANAGEMENT
65GAL | 95GAL | 65GAL | 95GAL | 65GAL | 95GAL
2 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-weekly.
White goods / Bulk Items on demand. Includes $67.14 $67.14
1 49, . )
mandatory side door pick-up for handicapped. s49.77 35127 $61,59 $61.59 379.32 379.32
Alternative -Recycling ever other week
1 Garbage & 1 Recycle weekly. 1 Yard Waste bi-weekly.
White goods / Bulk Items on demand. includes $57.24 $57.24
2 . .
mandatory side door pick-up for handicapped. 345.33 546.83 $51.69 $51.69 366.48 566.48
Alternative -Recycling ever other week
Ancillary Cost (A-1, A-2 & A-3) - 1 1 1 1 "1 1
May be requested by customer — cost specified shall
reflect add-on cost to Options 1 & 2 above.
Service
A-1 |Side Door Collection : garbage — recycle — Non-handicap Cholce 1 $69.90 $69.90 $27.00 - | $27.00 $18.00 $18.00
Service
Choica 2 $69.90 $69.90 $15.00 $15.00 $12.00 | $12.00
Additional standard barrel(s) {If requested) Cost should Service
A-2 reflect additional fee per barrel. Choice 1 39.39 39.39 36.00 $6.00 $15.00 $15.00
Service | «g3q $9.39 $6.00 6.0
Choice 2 : . : $6.00 $15.00 | $15.00
Bear resistant barrel(s) {if requested) Cost should reflect | Service
A-3 additional fee per barrel. Choice 1 $12.00 $12.00 $25.00 $25.00 $18.00 $18.00
Service
Choice2 | S1200 | $12.00 | $25.00 | $25.00 $18.00 | $18.00




Department of Public Services
Santa Rosa County, Florida
6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202
Milton, Florida 32583
www.santarosa.fl.gov

Office: (850) 981-7040 Fax: (850) 623-1208

Tony Gomillion, Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hunter Walker, County Administrator
FROM: Tony Gomillion, Public Services Director
SUBJECT: Communication System

DATE: October 6, 2014

Discussion:
Follow-up discussion and information related to the Emergency Communication System
Capital Project as requested by the Board at the June 2014 meeting.

Background:
Staff in cooperation with County Fire Departments, Sheriff's office, Guif Breeze PD, Milton

PD, and EMS providers, working through the Intergovernmental Communications Committee
for the last 15 years, has researched various improvements and plans over time to repair and
enhance the original radio system which was designed in the 1970’s. The result of that
research coupled with the impending end of life equipment being utilized, has led the group
to a recommendation of a 700/800 MHz Trunked System in cooperation with Escambia
County.

The anticipated capital requirement for the new system is approximately 7.2 million dollars
and the Board directed staff to provide a recommended alternative method to fund the
system. The Municipal Service Taxing Unit is a method commonly used to fund public safety
needs, and this is the recommended alternative. It is projected that for approximately $10 per
parcel per year, the system could be amortized for a period of 7 years and also provides
some funding for the anticipated $225,000 annual reoccurring cost.

BOCC action required to meet the January 1, 2015 target for project initiative.

1) Direct staff to enter negotiation with Motorola for contract terms and pricing based on recent
governmental pricing in Alabama and Texas, with projected contractual agreement approved
by Board by December.

2) Direct staff to request formal agreement terms with Escambia County for joint project with
projected agreement ratification by Board by November.

Animal Services Building Inspections & Emergency Management Community Planning, Veterans Services

Dale Hamilton Code Compliance Brad Baker Zoning & Development Karen Haworth
Director Rhonda C. Royals Director Rebecca Cato Director
Building Official Director
4451 Pine Forest Road 6051 Old Bagdad Hwy, Ste 202 4499 Pine Forest Rd 6051 Old Bagdad Hwy, Ste 202 6051 Old Bagdad Hwy, Ste 204
Milton, FL 32583 Milton, FL 32583 Milton, FL. 32583 Milton, FL 32583 Milton, FL 32583

(850) 983-4680 (850) 981-7000 (850) 983-5360 (850) 981-7000 (850) 981-7155









700/800 MHz Trunked System Benefits

g ~Interoperab|hty |
- All public safety agencies would be able to communlcate on 1 taIk
| fgroup
= Regional approach
- Ability to connect Escambia County, Pensacola and SRC agencies
= Countywide coverage with improved in bundmg coverage
= Increased channel capac1ty =
= Capability to communicate with State agenCIes

= Long term solution- expandable



NEW SYSTEM EQUIPMENT
IESCRII'TIO]\_

RF Site Equipment — 6 RF;Sites,

IP Radio Recorder

MCC750 Consoles — 15 Consoles

380 Mobile Radios

721 Portable Radios

Escambia County Master Core Trunking Upgrade

300ft Self Supported Tower at Munson School (At 6t RF Slte)
Motorola Standard Bundmg (12x16) at Munson School

Mlcrowave Connectivity from Central Tower to Scenlc Helghts Tower



Serwces Prowded by Motorola tQ New
System ‘ '

ProjectMana“ement T
Engineering ‘
Equipment Installation

s Tower and Building Installation
= Programming & Optimization
= Testing & Console Training




Pricing Summary

» Equipment  $8,337,439

a Services - $2,243,514
Total Price  $10,580,953

s System Discount (% 3,301,713)

s Final Price

$7,279,240



~ Motorola 7 Year Financing Option

s Total Cost ofProjiect e 7‘,279‘,2:40» 5
Down Payment ($ 2,000,000)
Amount to be Financed $ 5,279,240

7 Year Lease Purchase |

@ 1.79% ' | ~ $ 809,011
Annual Maintenance @ $ 242,183
Total | ~ $1,051,194

,*Ihtérest Paid over the life of lease ‘$38-3‘,7’67 ,'



Motorcla 10 Year Flnancmg Cptlon

. Total Cost of PrOJect o $ 7 279 240
- Down Payment ($ 2,000, OOO)
Amount to be Financed $5, 279 240

10 Year Lease Purchase
@ 2.47% | » | $ 602,116’ |
Annual Mamtenance | e AR

’*‘Ihteresti Paid’jorv*er;t*he life of lease $741 ,2 ;



, Flnancmg the New System Expendlture A

- MSTU — Mun|C|paI SerVIces Taxmg Unlt
» Based on 90, 503 Parcels

Per Parcel Levy Annual Yield
'$9.50 ~ $859,779
L$12.00 0 7 L G0 S Bl60Rk
$15.00  $1,357,545




10/2/12014 Mortgage/Loan Calculator with Amortization Schedule

Loan Amortization Calculator

Almost any data field on this form may be calculated. Enter the appropriate numbers in each slot,
leaving blank (or zero) the value that you wish to determine, and then click "Calculate" to update the
page.

Principal Payments per Year
e o g
Annual Interest Rate Number of Regular Payments
. 70000 e
Balloon Payment Payment Amount
77174.51 . 63204

Show Amortization Schedule

This loan calculator is written and maintained by Bret Whissel.
See Bret's Blog for help, a spreadsheet, derivations, calculator news, and more information.

Summary
Principal borrowed: $92,522.55 Annual Payments: 12
Regular Payment amount: $632.04 Total Payments: 120 (10.00 years)
Final Balloon Payment: $77,174.51 Annual interest rate:  7.00%
Interest-only payment: $539.71 Periodic interest rate:  0.5833%
*Total Repaid: $152,387.27 *Total interest paid as a
*Total Interest Paid: $59,864.72 percentage of Principal: = 64.703%

*These results are estimates which do not account for accumulated error of payments being rounded to the
nearest cent. See the amortization schedule for more accurate values.

http://bretwhissel.net/cgi-bin/amortize

1/4



10/2/2014

Mortgage/Loan Calculator with Amortization Schedule

Pmt Principal Interest Cum Prin Cum Int Prin Bal
1 92.33 539.71 92.33 539.71 92,430.22
2 92.86 539.18 185.19 1,078.89 92,337.36
3 93.41 538.63 278.60 1,617.52 92,243.95
4 93.985 538.09 372.55 2,155.61 92,150.00
5 94.50 537.54 467.05 2,693.15 92,055.50
6 95.05 536.99 562.10 3,230.14 91,960.45
7 95.60 536.44 657.70 3,766.58 91,864.85
8 96.16 535.88 753.86 4,302.46 91,768.69
9 96.72 535.32 850.58 4,837.78 91,671.97
10 97.29 534.75 947.87 5,372.53 91,574.68
11 97.85 534.19 1,045.72 5,906.72 91,476.83
12 98.43 533.61 1,144.15 6,440.33 91,378.40
13 99.00 533.04 1,243.15 6,973.37 91,279.40
14 99.58 532.46 1,342.73 7,505.83 91,179.82
15 100.16 531.88 1,442.89 8,037.71 91,079.66
16 100.74 531.30 1,543.63 8,569.01 90,978.92
17 101.33 530.71 1,644.96 9,099.72 90,877.59
18 101.92 530.12 1,746.88 9,629.84 90,775.67
19 102.52 529.52 1,849.40 10,159.36 90,673.15
20 103.11 528.93 1,952.51 10,688.29 90,570.04
21 103.71 528.33 2,056.22 11,216.62 90,466.33
22 104.32 527.72 2,160.54 11,744.34 90,362.01
23 104.93 527.11 2,265.47 12,271.45 90,257.08
24 105.54 526.50 2,371.01 12,797.95 90,151.54
25 106.16 525.88 2,477.17 13,323.83 90,045.38
26 106.78 525.26 2,583.85 13,8459.09 89,938.60
27 107.40 524 .64 2,691.35 14,373.73 89,831.20
28 108.02 524.02 2,799.37 14,897.75 89,723.18
29 108.65 523.39 2,908.02 15,421.14 89,614.53
30 109.29 522.75 3,017.31 15,943.89 89,505.24
31 109.93 522.11 3,127.24 16,466.00 89,395.31
32 110.57 521.47 3,237.81 16,987.47 89,284.74
33 111.21 520.83 3,349.02 17,508.30 89,173.53
34 111.86 520.18 3,460.88 18,028.48 89,061.67
a5 112.51 519.53 3,573.39 18,548.01 88,949.16
36 113.17 518.87 3,686.56 19,066.88 88,835.99
37 113.83 518.21 3,800.39 19,585.09 88,722.16
38 114.49 517.55 3,914.88 20,102 .64 88, 607.67
39 115.16 516.88 4,030.04 20,619.52 88,492.51
40 115.83 516.21 4,145.87 21,135.73 88,376.68
41 116.51 515.53 4,262.38 21,651.26 88,260.17
42 117.19 514.85 4,379.57 22,166.11 88,142.98
43 117.87 514.17 4,497.44 22,680.28 88,025.11
44 118.56 513.48 4,616.00 23,193.76 87,906.55
45 119.25 512.79 4,735.25 23,706.55 87,787.30
46 115.95 512.09 4,855.20 24,218.64 87,667.35
47 120.65 511.39 4,975.85 24,730.03 87,546.70
48 121.35 510.69 5,087.20 25,240.72 87,425.35
49 122.06 509.98 5,219.26 25,750.70 87,303.29
50 122.77 509.27 5,342.03 26,259.97 87,180.52
51 123.49 508.55 5,465.52 26,768.52 87,057.03
52 124.21 507.83 5,589.73 27,276.35 86,932.82
53 124.93 507.11 5,714.66 27,783.46 86,807.89
54 125.66 506.38 5,840.32 28,289.84 86,682.23
55 126.39 505.65 5,966.71 28,795.49 86,555.84

http://bretwhissel.net/cgi-bin/amortize
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10/2/2014

Mortgage/Loan Calculator with Amortization Schedule

56 127.13 504.91 6,093.84 29,300.40 86,428.71
57 127.87 504.17 6,221.71 29,804.57 86,300.84
58 128.62 503.42 6,350.33 30,307.99 86,172.22
59 129.37 502.67 6,479.70 30,810.66 86,042.85
60 130.12 501.92 6,609.82 31,312.58 85,912.73
61 130.88 501.16 6,740.70 31,813.74 85,781.85
62 131.65 500.39 6,872.35 32,314.13 85,650.20
63 132.41 499.63 7,004.76 32,813.76 85,517.79
64 133.19 498.85 7,137.95 33,312.61 85,384.60
65 133.86 498.08 7,271.91 33,810.69 85,250.64
66 134.74 497.30 7,406.65 34,307.99 85,115.90
67 135.53 496.51 7,542.18 34,804.50 84,980.37
68 136.32 495.72 7,678.50 35,300.22 84,844.05
69 137.12 494,92 7,815.62 35,795.14 84,706.93
70 137.92 494.12 7,953.54 36,289.26 84,569.01
71 138.72 493.32 8,092.26 36,782.58 84,430.29
72 139.53 492.51 8,231.79 37,275.09 84,290.76
73 140.34 491.70 8,372.13 37,766.79 84,150.42
74 141.16 490.88 8,513.29 38,257.67 84,009.26
75 141.99 490.05 8,655.28 38,747.72 83,867.27
76 142.81 489.23 8,798.09 39,236.95 83,724.46
77 143.65 488.39 8,941.74 39,725.34 83,580.81
78 144.49 487.55 9,086.23 40,212.89 83,436.32
79 145.33 486.71 9,231.56 40,699.60 83,290.99
80 146.18 485.86 9,377.74 41,185.46 83,144.81
81 147.03 485.01 9,524.77 41,670.47 82,997.78
82 147.88 484.15 9,672.66 42,154.62 82,849.89
83 148.75 483.29 9,821.41 42,637.91 82,701.14
84 149.62 482.42 9,971.03 43,120.33 82,551.52
85 150.49 481.55 10,121.52 43,601.88 82,401.03
86 151.37 480.67 10,272.89 44,082.55 82,249.66
87 152.25 479.79 10,425.14 44,562 .34 82,097.41
88 153.14 478.90 10,578.28 45,041.24 81,944.27
89 154.03 478.01 10,732.31 45,519.25 81,790.24
90 154.93 477.11 10,887.24 45,996.36 81,635.31
91 155.83 476.21 11,043.07 46,472.57 81,479.48
92 156.74 475.30 11,199.81 46,947.87 81,322.74
93 157.66 474.38 11,357.47 47,422.25 81,165.08
94 158.58 473.46 11,516.05 47,895.71 81,006.50
95 159.50 472 .54 11,675.55 48,368.25 80,847.00
96 160.43 471.61 11,835.98 48,839.86 80,686.57
97 161.37 470.67 11,997.35 49,310.53 80,525.20
98 162.31 469.73 12,159.66 49,780.26 80,362.89
99 163.26 468.78 12,322.92 50,249.04 80,199.63
100 164.21 467.83 12,487.13 50,716.87 80,035.42
101 165.17 466.87 12,652.30 51,183.74 79,870.25
102 166.13 465.91 12,818.43 51,649.65 79,704.12
103 167.10 464.94 12,985.53 52,114.59 79,537.02
104 168.07 463.97 13,153.60 52,578.56 79,368.95
105 169.05 462.99 13,322.65 53,041.55 79,199.90
106 170.04 462.00 13,492.69 53,503.55 79,029.86
107 171.03 461.01 13,663.72 53,964.56 78,858.83
108 172.03 460.01 13,835.75 54,424.57 78,686.80
109 173.03 459.01 14,008.78 54,883.58 78,513.77
110 174.04 458.00 14,182.82 55,341.58 78,339.73

http://bretwhissel.net/cgi-bin/amortize
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10/2/2014

111
112

113
114
115
116
117
118
119

175

176.

177.
178.
179.
180.
.28
182.
183.
120 *76,726.

181

.06

08

11
14
18
22

33
40
93

Mortgage/Loan Calculator with Amortization Schedule

456.
455,

454.
453,
.86

452

451.
450.
449.
448,
.57

447

98
96

93
90

82
76
71
64

14,357.
14,533.

14,711.

14,889
15,068

15,248.
15,429.
.22

15,612

15,795.
92,522.

88
96

07

.21
.39

61
89

62
55

55,798.
56,254.

56,709.
57,163.
57,616.
58,068.
58,518.
58,968.
59,417.
59,864.

56
52

45
35
21
a3
79
50
14
71

78,164.
77,988.

77,811.
77, 633.
77,454.
77,273.
77,092.
76,910.
76,726.

0.

67
59

48
34
16
94
66
33
93
00

*The final payment has been adjusted to account for payments having been rounded to the

nearest cent.

http://bretwhissel.net/cgi-bin/amortize
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Emilz SEencer

From: Commissioner Salter

Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 10:42 AM

To: Hunter Walker

Cc: Emily Spencer; Ashley Jeffrey

Subject: Fwd: Chumuckla Athletic Association Redneck Run
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Scott H. Arnold" <scott@pacechiro.com>

Date: September 9, 2014 at 9:56:12 AM CDT

To: Commissioner Salter <commsalt@santarosa.fl.gov>
Subject: Chumuckla Athletic Association Redneck Run

Good Moming Mr. Salter,

I am the race coordinator for the Chumuckla Athletic Association Redneck Run that is scheduled for
November 1st of this year. This family friendly run is to help benefit the Chumuckla Athletic Association
charitable projects in the community such as Redneck Caring at Christmas and our baseball/basket ball
programs for local children.

| am requesting your assistance in securing the use of roads in our area to complete our run. The roads
or sections of roads in question will be the Western portion of Hwy.182 (West of 2609 Hwy. 182),

Webb Landing Road and Gin Road. Access needed to these areas and the actual race will be from 6
A.M. until 11:30 A.M.. We will carry our own liability insurance as well as have all participants sign

